

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/21/2023 1:00 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101687-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

STARKIST COMPANY, et. al.,

Respondent.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S REPLY TO
STARKIST'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Holly A. Williams, WSBA No. 41187

Luminita Nodit, WSBA No. 50972

Assistant Attorneys General

Cynthia Alexander, WSBA No. 46019

Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

206.464.7744

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Restitution Was Not Decided By the Trial Court
 or Before the Court of Appeals on Discretionary
 Review 2

 B. RCW 19.86.080 Does Not Limit Restitution to
 the Profits of a Single Defendant..... 5

 1. The legislature amended RCW 19.86.080 to
 expressly confirm the trial court’s authority
 to restore money to indirect purchasers..... 5

 2. The statute’s plain language does not limit
 restitution to a defendant’s profits..... 8

 3. This Court’s decisions affirm the trial court’s
 broad discretion and do not limit restitution
 to money or property acquired by a defendant... 12

III. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204, 122 S. Ct. 708, 151 L. Ed. 2d 635 (2002).....	16
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321, 64 S. Ct. 587, 88 L. Ed. 754 (1944)	13
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395, 66 S. Ct. 1086, 1091, 90 L. Ed. 1332 (1946).....	13, 14
<i>Seaboard Sur. Co. v. Ralph Williams’ Nw. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 740, 504 P.2d 1139 (1973).....	12, 15
<i>StarKist Co. v. State</i> , No. 82725-1 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 3, 2023).	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1, 375 P.3d 636 (2016).....	5
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 123, 340 P.3d 915 (2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1, 375 P.3d 636 (2016).....	9
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ N. W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 265, 510 P.2d 233 (1973).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ N. W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).....	12, 13

<i>Vogt v. Seattle-First Nat. Bank,</i> 117 Wn.2d 541, 817 P.2d 1364 (1991).....	7
---	---

Statutes

Laws of 2007, ch. 66, § 1	5
RCW 19.86.030	10
RCW 19.86.080	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.86.080(2)	8
RCW 19.86.080(3)	8
RCW 19.86.920	7

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 19
------------------	-------

Other Authorities

FINAL B. REP. ON SUBSTITUTE S.B. 5228, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007).....	5, 6
